U.S. Department of Comm FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office FRADEMARK 08-04-1999 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECORDAL 101109832 T TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 01111999 Frame # Reel # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Epicenter Communications, Inc. Name 01111999 **Formerly** Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name PlanetRx. Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 349 Oyster Pt. Blvd. Address (line 2) Suite 201 California
State/Country Address (line 3) South San Francisco 94080 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic

Other

08/03/1999 DNGUYEN 00000392 2082641

40.00 DP

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

01 FC=481 02 FC:482 75.00 OP

> Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

California

representative should be attached.

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

			DEC		
FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	2	i.s.	partment of Commerce and Trademark Office RADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
•					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 317-231-7771					
Name					
Name	George A. Dremonas				
Address (line 1)	Barnes & Thornburg				
Address (line 2)	ll South Meridian Street				
Address (line 3)	Indianapolis, Indiana 46204				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of	pages of the attac	hed conveyance d	locument # [
including any attachments.					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
			2082641	2076617	2076616
			2076595		
			2070333		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4					
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	t for Properties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 115.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 10-0435					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
M . $a(\cdot)_{aa}$					
	e A. Dremonas	- No 4. V	V/Cen		7-28-99
Name (of Person Signing	Sig	nature	D	ate Signed

Internet Domain and Trademark Assignment Agreement

manisted to Assignment itementaline within ten (160) dues after Assistated's definal receipt

This Agreement is to be made effective on January 11, 1999 (the "Effective Date") between Epicenter Communications, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor") and PlanetRx, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee") with respect to the following facts:

Recitals

- A. Assignor is the registered owner of the Internet domains listed on Exhibit "A" hereto (collectively "Domains").
- B. Assignor is owns certain trademark/service mark registrations (listed on Exhibit A) and certain common law trademark/service mark rights in aids.com, arthritis.com, birth.com, cancer.com, cholesterol.com, depression.com, diabetes.com, obesity.com, nursing.com, pharmacist.com, physicians.com (collectively 'Trademarks').
- C. Assignor has agreed to assign the Domains, Trademark Rights, and associated goodwill, on the terms set forth below:

Agreement

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in the Domains and the InterNic registration thereto, the Trademarks (including all associated goodwill). Assignor further waives all claims it has to the Domains and Trademarks and agrees to cease all use of the same.

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0854

5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof. In the event of a dispute hereunder which the parties are not able themselves to settle, either party may refer such dispute to binding arbitration before the JAMS/ENDISPUTE tribunal in San Francisco, CA and the award issued in such proceeding may be enforced in any court of competent jurisdiction. The prevailing party in such arbitration or enforcement proceeding shall be awarded its costs thereof, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

EPICENTEL Communications Inc.

NotHealth.com

Matthew Naythons, President

PlanetRx, Inc.

3v: Y

William J. Razzouk, Chairman & CEO

Exhibit A

LIST OF DOMAINS

aids.com
arthritis.com
birth.com
cancer.com
cholesterol.com
depression.com
diabetes.com
obesity.com
nursing.com
pharmacist.com
physicians.com

List of Trademark/Service Mark Registrations

Obesity.com, Reg. No. 2,082,641
Depression.com, Reg. No. 2,076,617
Cancer.com, Reg. No. 2,076,616
Arthritis.com, Reg. No. 2,076,595

TRADEMARK . REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0856